Cangresaman Don Hiwaxds 7627 Gld Feocwdvor Road
Tount of Roprosentatives Routo 12
Washdn-tan, Dol &/23/19

Dear Congrossuan Edverds,

Encloued Lo what 1 bediove is o solf-cxplanatory appoel froom an FEL withholddng
2n 1y Cale T3=1%6 togother with conles of the rocomds on which 1t 1a boged,

T hoew soowm mrawaens of the canpaign do weoken the ct and have followed 1t with
mowe &han uoual interest docause { wes misused bosindag dn-1970 in the erdier and
mfﬂ:@tmm tho pamg offcod Ly rdmroprosontations to courts,

Tou may poetmber thet as Judge Conel) ssid in my C.4. T7=2155 1 have soce respan=
s 1Sk Tor tho 1774 amending of $he drvestimbory files axeaption,

I filed §e first mit ayvhare wder the soended Ack. The yocord in 4% is ine
aroddiie, incluwiing veposted felue smeevdngo. It is Ceke 75-220, The icfor-ation
rooados visileld yoi thove is no firsteparson afiidavis atiesting that 1t doos not
exiote In i%s sarlicr foomty Ceie ORI AL wond to the eneada cout twico and $hea $o
#he awevea Youwrks It ia now beleme e apponlo cowet for the ssood e siaee Ua
ack wae sorndacs

Ceive TolFG, S0 éok I pefer in the oclonnd, ir for rovonis relatins to the
dnpantiontian of Uve Ainge Iy Sipet moguoats, in 1969, wore ignorveds In that caso
e TH Teldd, ia peoondn - hove sinte obbndned, that besanse it doec not ik me there
‘48 n lesml tanls for not respanding o qr informtfon requbtal,

ihea I ellfel thoue eqrents wier tho avended dct $hero wero Indtdel soarches
thet ddoeloped 4ha cbrione, e oxlsbeass of rlevant rocords. I% was then dociddd nok
o oxgly wiih my Tecuest despdiesil dlaclosure of relovent reconds in these meerchen,
Az a Jobewment lusyer Mt 1% afMor o conforence with tho FIL, firdt turn him dom ool
oo Lo w) oco kdnd of lognl guetifizations Thds wes gfiar the amending of the acte
Tids 15 xeciccly what both the FiI and “oparioont did oven after I filed ot

dbave 1 meder to delibewate violatlen of %» Courk “nlew, plouse tube 14 Wiwnlire
3 15 wesmde bien Iowao auls %0 fovee thds 45 an isene befoss s oucessively tolavan®
Jugs tho Fil movided an allidavii saying no matiar for 4t was done in only the firct
two=~thdxia of o zere 20,000 pagos of historical recorisny the deSexudnetion of the
boroay Cenerale fo fL0d souoony brazs: czoss: $o do thds the P5T uneed an vndnddeted
o:ﬁ-mnm.mtor in the Cat "m:,- candy o mz-.v nilncmanle zgne dhen I nluwns thia 49 the
Gourt along wlih proof of Silos emmadingy again 5o bo talws lterally, sheformrtnont®s
rosponse was not belsted coupl ace or an ayology. +6 moved e expunge withoul ma
elalming any isctal ervos i what 4 socounksd %o hat Veosts Ty 24y asy, ofter oove
Hlan thres joars, Shat fofomrarilon revaing withholde

Ia that case, as part of a syutematdc cetpnign of stongsalling, 4w CLvil Divie



cion perguaded #0 jnden to hwva e st ag the Department’s consuliant dn ny casoe
aoatnst the Departuont on tho zea yeproscutation +hat I codld do Tor it what nobody
iy 4hs Lepwrmect o the T gould Ooe I8 2250 asanw] “rencroa” ppmant Tor oy
tima, Hoelameorle if v B opefien thin 40 welding aad aot Wil wuel intar,
late on a Smving bergen it omve xdng elobiomsl £n osed day over Shin hfare Jadim
Ueopll in 1% Cede T35, tid it o e an geogpbails xote X oo, Ctoe Lt got Wy
et hurdle 1% nclewi out wmd o s dgy hes eafuoed Yo JEDY oven oY auteafeaoolal
emncs i 2ds espnltoncy, 0F cowoee D Iaws nob been pdd Tor the e rosudred t0
peopare @l e regyped a cunsulioney mecss T latest ir for fue Judge %o Wold thal
Egtent Ces s Wt 1 was soamesd fnte aedag wnd ddd An grod Salth will nof by mld
Dop wutil th: e of tor itisaws mew slicgk Dour sears old. Tin i3 an eflord %0
cosvus 4o wroaw sarhye Thee fu only use woy L can mgeed up tils cume, W soceriing
witadn oy expordescs Lo cany cases Uiled sor the amencing of she Aot tho verdous
o devices o Grustrets the Aot and the clear intent of the Cougrod: wztends to e
cramond ¥iihho: Mne of what was 5ot withleld jodor to the cnsotmony of the 1965 Aote
Again i moen thia literallys a3 gmordos and as s wilikoidisg & Lafuration fhat
was Siocionod in dhe Wareem Coxsiscion's uc0ids.

in aoce respocts the rocowd of tie Gl 1S oVl WODEde

In poing on Pour years I heve Pilod so say epoela L e kewedy aul idng S,
usaalily with copdes of FAL ans Jeperdwni fucuris alliechidy Wk taka up suwoud the
file dreuers, slaost all romsin toially igmorod.

Tnis volusy of course, alnost ariied esnmdnabione iwsivery all thooe wnd say
and all other wecor:a you night coasides relevant are avadludle v you ziom Gtk
oomd Yo,

ﬁwwmmmi.mlw;mmmmmmmmtﬂd
£ 0 aw nancy to negate the act end alvultaneously have false statistlos with: wideh o
nale spocial plealings o the Congrosd.

In the attached I vefer o ilver Jsitarsons What bo tolu me aod « used inoan
afvidevit to wideh these i3 not oven o Tormn dendal is that his caee agent had kis
aﬁurfwtmlrewmtawwEmmtml.%mmm‘mream, & Do
lieve, for the refusal 4o disclose s invomac igfotifications to you = to pwvent
yore provisg tlis is an POI poneidsce

Phore moo PI rocords 1 heo 4n wideh a dederzination do "stop" e ond my writing
is stated exlicilfy, using tide vond. They even condved In 3 schome o Tile a spurious
1w siis o "obor" me hy wootlng mo, what they have baca abis %0 4o dn oy HULA onuode
mdm”mmm&wwlthﬂMhmM:mrfwﬁm




Troe focborm e led mo not to toy Yo Gales Wie o Lulorm: e Vongross besauna
I con no losewr dxive o Vaskingion and hocnuse the dader poople save an encapsuwlaiion
+o the Sanate gubcomdiion Qo yeads udbe

L nomer temxt oo it il it wes accaacing o foctusle for W ssardig 2t uhiah
o Gl Divicion uade £olso aud wihend wrndaes B 1% XU e planel e L mpte A4
thoso [ewaisos hed boun %th. 1 sada dwy o Dus el ezad L Dave lamn ooty Toon
thai; suboer Tt SOt .

Saveonl yearn e e Erccem wla oo he Lad .ww_'.u%d Leald Sho Gl go over &y
rocomds, Wi £ hoese notdng 1 sent o welbihw Sovitubione I have 2ot had ovus oo
nolodperent of $4n rocudite

I mm not A lowyers so L carvion wake positive stallins a.oul Jergadye 1 san malx
faotual sbobeminta abwus Daloo sweariag and 1 cannob tidnk o 2 single ooe of oy AR
POLA casos not tadnted by it = or awy in Wddeh any Julge made & poep arpar L proveld
4t. 4s uat o leyvan can bave @ opladon I Believe theow hoo boell pUTjurys wy Ua
Ful, the (14 snd the Lo artaont of & « Tesy the ircldve:y t0Ge

e Cavh soums bo be that Sudmes susent heving to Yuoe ool of falue oifiudal
e,

Uan any Act swonvive ada?

Lpmodd Weisverg
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7627 0Old Receiver Road
Frederick, MD 21701
August 23, 1979

Quinlan J. Shea, Jr.
Director, FOIA/PA Appeals
Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

Re: King Assassinat'ion records appeal
Flanders letter of 8/21/79 to me and its attachment
spurious "national security" claims and their consequencrna

Dear Mr. Shea:

The inexact Flanders letter, which with its enclosure ia attached, staten Ehat
"one document from the MURKIN files has been partly declasaified" by the Ddpart=
ment's Review Committee. Because I did not trust this formulation and hecause
it has been so very long since I requested a review of all the many clansifica-
tion claims, I checked the original records provided in C.A. 75-1996. I find

that the entire document was not withheld. Rather were there what it is now -

apparent aré totally spurious claims to "national secutity:."

I also attach the first page of the record as originally disclosed. The only
declassification is on this page. All but the first sentence was originally
withheld.

Although ostensibly both versions are made from the same record in 44-38861, in
fact they are not identical.

As provided to me in early 1977, there was no classification stamp or other {
classification indication. The worksheet makes only a (b)(1) claim, for the
entire record. This is to say that the "national security'claim was made for

an unclassified record, one not generated until 1976. At the time this record
was created, the FBI was well past the point where it could asmert its stock
claim, that before FOIA it did not classify records becauge nobody ever saw them.

The record as just provided is classified both CONFIDENTIAL and SFCRET without
any compliance with the E.0. Neither declassification to Confidential nor up=
grading to Secret, whichever it may have been, ia in compliance with the E.0.

The "Indefinite" claimed exemption from downgrading is undated [f one goea by
the right-hand stamp and of 10/26/78 if one goes by the same atamp on the left

side. While information remains withheld, both classification Atampm are mxcised,

leaving no classification but a persisting (b)(1) clalm.

These are not the only indications that the FBI ham used different copien nf the
same record, both from the same MURKIN file.

1f the date on the right side handwritten notation that is on the new copy only
is 1971, it is prior to the time the original record was provided to me, IFf
the unclear date is 1976, it is of about the time the record wna provided.

Nope of the notations on the bottom of the new version are on the original one.

That both versions began with a copy that is identical is apparent from examina-
tion of other added matter that is on both versions.
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IF the right=hand notation is "DRC" and if that signifies "Department Review
Commilluee," then Lhe offense is even greater because it means that the Review
Committee approved the withholding under "national security" claim of what has

no relutionship with the "national security" and clearly does not fall within
any olher evxomption of the Act. This has to have been more than three years
ago, not now, because the date cannot be 1979.

It is unly on vxamining what is withheld under this phony '"national security"
claim thut the full magnitude of what was perpetrated becomes apparent.

To understand this more fully, I refer you to Item 17 of my amended request.
It reads;

All notes, wmemorunda, corraspondence or investigative reports
vonstituting or purtulinlng to any re-luvestigation or attemptéd. re-
invest igution of ||ie nwsusslnation of Dr. King undertaken in. 1969 or
any time thereaflor, and all documantu sutling forth the reasons or
guldelines for any #ilelh re-investigatlon.

More, in the very first suplunee of what was or|glhdlly withheld, the Office
of Prufulllunﬂl Reuponulhlllly reinvestigation |4 described as '"a& continuation
of the 'partial review' recenlkly completed by the Qivil Rights Division of the
Department under the directlop of Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley
Pottinger.'" (emphasis added)

The withheld content relutun o thesde IHIHVUuLlTn|iuul. not "national security."

At a time when [ was ill and not able to be in court, the Department represented
that the OPR reinvestigation was not included within my request. The Department
prevailed in this representation. This required still another suit, C.A. 77-
0692. Because of the state of my health, my counsel filed it in his name.

It is apparent that the Department does not dispute that the CRD reinvestigation
is within what the Department recognizes as my request because there has been
partial compliance with regard to CRD reinvestigation records.

Thus there is motive for the unjustifiable claim to "national security" and the

apparent Review Committee rubber—stamping of it: to hide the fraud on the

court and on me in the misrepresentations made to mislead the court into ruling
 that the OPR reinvestigation is not within my request.

e -

This is the FBI's own statement in what was withheld, that the OPR's work is
but "a continuation" of what the Department and the FBI admit LB within my
request, ﬁhe CRD's reinvestigation.

Bacause of the Fact that the two \yhentlgatlonﬂ were really one, the FBI states
in what was uriginally withheld that it required no new directives to make
records avallable to Lhe OPR,

This also, obvliously, |l not s "national security" matter, either "CONFIDENTIAL"

or “BKCHET," aml whel jer oy not spproved by the clasaification review committee.
thae et wwus ) v bnlng (DVCEY cluime Eullows. With regard to these I raise a
qee st o b b glued connt loss  lmus withon! response! is the FBI making

(ot d ohatu Lo wbial 1w withln the publle domain? On a number of occasions,
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also without response, 1 have provided proof that in fact the FBI does make
"national security" claim for what is within the public domain. Not ome of
these appeals has been acted upon and they go back to 1976.

The previously withheld information also states what is other than I was in-
formed in C.A. 75-1996, that there are "informants who were not affofled symbol
numbers."

It is, I believe, clear that the real reasons for the foregoing withholdings
from the record as originally provided were for the sole purpose of effectuating
fraudulent misrepresentation to the court and defrauding me. The claim to exemp-
tions is spurious and no other purpose was served by it.

{ It should also be apparent that another result, aside from continuing noncompli-
ance, Lw the wasted cost to all parties of the additional litigation required,
which was befure a judge who lacked any personal knowledge of or background in
what wab estublivhed Lo C.A. 75-1996.

| *
What this juwt releasod information does not state is also within the public
domain = thal the CRD reinvestigation itself was a continuation of earlier
ones.  Thie waw pyblluhod in o New York Tiwmes series of about January 1, 1976.

As | bave proviougly Informud you in earlier appeals that remain withput action,
Julin Crowduon, whg “ymllnud Lhuse articles, was in touch with me {é# he researched
them and trom this | know ho wus provided with information by both the Department
and the FUI. Yot none of cthe information provided to the Times then or on a
number of ourllur occaslons has buen provided in response to Item 7 of my request
or other Ilewms. ‘The wpparent contrivance is that these records were not dupli-
: cated in MUNKIN Filing. There is the continuing, steadfast refusal to search
i .any other tiles cven though wost of the Ltems of the request clearly are not
i  Buitable for MURKIN filing. I have even aspecified where searches should have
1 . .
Peen made aml | provided Eile numbers, yet as recently as the second day of the
Wiseman deponition of last month Department counsel and the FBI were steadfast
in thisw rubumsal, in the fuce of proof of the relevance of the HQ 94 file.

i —————

With ruguhg tu this and all the great cost resulting from it, the Department
and the FB) repruesented to the court that there would and could be full compli-
ance from MURKIN recgrds only. The FBI knew this representation to be false.
Tp anyons ln the Department who read the request, beginning in 1975, this had
to be vbviovus.

In addition, thure ié the conl lnuing noncompliance with most Items that results.

As T have Intormed you on a numbor of occasions and in various earlier appeals,
what was withheld in the MURKIN processing wus not withheld when other FBI per-
spnnel prodewsud the OPR records in C.A. 77-0692. As recently as in an appeal
T wrote only yesterday, | attuched copies of the same records as processed in
J both cases. Among other violutions these show the deliberate violation of a
court ordur In C.A. 75-1996. Ln C.A. 75-1996 the FBI withheld and on appeal
you have not ruplaced informat ion that was not withheld from the records pro-
I' vided In G.A. 77-0692,

e
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The originally withheld information about informers and the FBI's means of
identifying and not identifying them in its records appears to me to have
added point when considered with this morning's news story reporting what
Director Webster has informed the Edwards subcommittee.

I doubt that Director Webster's report includes what is in many of my appeals,
the FBL's wystematic disclosure to the recent House Select Committee on Assassi-
nations of the actual identifications of its informers. In each of a number of
cased, murue Lhan [ have called to your attention, the informer was known to have
provided vnly bad information, which would mislead the committee, or the most
prejudicial kind of information, which could be expected to and which in fact
did have the wame effect. (There are several instances of the disclosure of the
names of Mufiu informants.)

In this connection, there are the appeals on which you have not acted relatrng
to St. Louiw Informants. Richard Ceppert is one of those who were disclosed to
the committee. Thereafter, [n an cffort Lo justify himself, he appeared on TV.
At the request of Department counsel, T providud my tape recording of this. I
am informed that Pepartmant uuunsul provided Lt to you. Also in this connection
you have not acted on my laslt year's appeals relating to Oliver Patterson, or my
subsequent providing ol Lhe Husan Wadsworth privaecy walver, or the Byers matter
appeal.

All are relevant and all are or are involved with informants. All these FBI
games in disclosing the ldentiFications of its ipformurs resulted in maJor
misleadings of the committee,

I also note that this long=dulayed part181 disclosure of two days ago was delayed
until after the appeals bricl was Filed in what was C.A. 75-0692.

L regard all of the Forugoing us quite serious and as an appeal requiring prompt
attention. If as | believe the withholdings involve fraudulent misrepresenta-
tions, then in addition to the denial of my rights and those of the public

| g through me, at least one court was victimized,

Sincerely,

i e

Harold Weisberg
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C, 20535

August 21, 1979

Mr. Harold Weisberg
7627 01d Receiver Road
Frederick, Maryland 21701

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

Pursuant to a recent decision by the Department
Review Committee, one document from the Murkin files has .
been partial}y declassified.

A copy of this document, reflecting the current
classification, is attached hereto. For your assistance,
this document is located in the main Murkin file, 44-38861,
section 87 between recorded serials 6121 and 6122.

Sincerely yours,
: [ /
T o T.'\L:."'l"'
David G. Flanders, Chief
Freedom of Information-
t Privacy Acts Branch
Records Management Division

Enclosure

FBi/DOJ
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' Mr. R. J. Gallsgher
. (ﬁttﬂ: J. S, P&elﬂn)
" Mr. T, ¥, Lesvitt (SEMRET - 5/21/76

é

B

'I 1 - Eecords Management ' - .| .
i J. G. Leegan Division ) T 1&
N ) 1 = Lesgel Counsel Division M|
1 -~ . [ 1 . “‘!‘. T- u. mv’-tt ~of <
. MAETIH LUTHLK K'ING, Jh. 1 = Mr. J. O. Ingr'- oo
K"‘)-- ""'Cff_f"i'_l'-“'\:"’ 1 - Mr, J, G, Deegan A
R Akt 1 - ¥r. J, T, Alchizer :
- \- oo 3ACRESEONA o
: CTae KISl i T o ’
i - . PUILPOSL: To advise the degree of acceas to our files gilven I
} the Lepsrtment Task Force of the Office of Professionsl &
i 5, Fesponsibility (CF1) which is essigned to reviev ouy past . [ il
. investigetions rulating to Martin Luther King, Jr. ‘ [ Y
u | 5
\ SYRTPSIS: Ccrrespondence from the Dcrarl:ment indicetes thet | i :
.:\] . the current reviev of our King investigetions by the OPR Task| H ¥
I Force 48 8 contipuation of the "partial revievw' recently con-
/- cluded by the Civil Yights Division of the Depertment under

: the direction of Assistent Attorney General J, Stanley
| iottingcr. Therefore, in sbsence of any information to the
\ contrary received from the Department to dete, personnel cone
ucting the O'a review will have the same access to our files
i ¥t wes afforded the Pottinger reviev growp. Under instruc-
- ons from the Attorney General the Pottinzer group vas sllowed
ey to reviev rav fllcs pcrtaining to King, his femily, relstives,
' friencs, assoclates and the Southern Christian leedership
; Conference (SCIL) es vell ss files relating to COINTZLPRO
L 7ections, electronic surveillance, all intelligence files and
le on investiyetion of the assessinstion of

e

Informant files will not

| ' ;'3 be made avallablc for reviewv, would be noted that current .,
1 JES yeviev py the OFR Task Force will include cover psges of T % A\
: E -:g commnigetions conteining identities of some Duresu conﬂdcn-g\‘k
g % tial sources and informants vho wvere not afferded symbol -
! Dumbe rs at that e and individuals vho expregscd oxr implied &
: confldantt:ltty.‘mﬂl teviev conmenced 5/15/76 {n Room 4171
' of the JuM BUlTdIT, with vy ile ghcrt.llnlng to
i King's sasassinegic zk -ﬁ " o SR
' 100-106670 1 8 oy ®0wrpn ] oviE ,
i JB:Adni\ttjbr (10) mmﬂ{ ,': : ; S RET )
J 51 JUN1 \'JI\ i D N r—— il )
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- Hemorandum to Hr. T, W, Leavitt ' ! ‘{:.I",.
he; Martin luther King, Jr. ] 3 Has

RLCOMMENDATION: For informatioa. (,_))

DETATIS: The Attorney Genersl has instructed the Office

cf rrolessional Fesponsibility (OFL) of the Department

to conduct r review of our past investigetions relating -
. to Martin luther King, Jr. By letter dated 5/10/76,

, Michael E, Bhalicen, Counsel of the OPF, defined the areas
"' of concern Lin the reviev which wvill include perussl of
all King relrted records in the Depertment, at FBIHQ .ead

in Bureau fleld offices. The reviev must be completed
“forthvith' and i{s to answer the follovinz four questions:
(1) Vas the Fil's investigetion of King's assassinstion
thorouzh and honest? (2) Is there sny evidence the FBI
was involved in the assasaination? (3) Is there any new
evidence vhich has come to the attention of the Lepsrtment
concernin; the assassination? (4) Does the relstionship
betveen the Buresu snd King call for eriminel prosecujions, .
disciplioary procesdings or other appropriste acr.l.on?(u>

- '-..! .
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3 Honofandun to Mr, T. W, Leavitt ' : ﬁéfﬁ::?i
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr. S DR

. r POSRE

F‘:.w“ o

DETAILS CONTINUED:

t  ‘Attached to the above mentioned letter was a ©Opy
of a letter to Ehaheen from the Attorney Geperal dated 4/26/76,
outlining the previous review of the Eing matter by the Civil
Rights Division and the basis on which the Attorney General
decided to order a more conplete review, In this letter the

Attorney General indicated that the OPR review is a continuation’

of the "partial review" completed by the Civil Rights Division
under direction of Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley
Pottinger, ()

Bince oorrespondence to date from the OPR has pot
dealt specifically with file acoess by the OPR Task Force, it
is concluded that personnel conduoting the OPR review will
bave the sane aocess to our files that was authorired at the

“outset of the Pottinger r-viow.(sb

The material/files desired by the Civil Rights

Division in its review were set forth in a letter from
Pottinger to the Director dated 12/4/75. 1In this letter
pottinger indicated the Attorney General had instructed his
Division to reviev all actions taken by tbe FBI against King.
Requenied were all meterials concerning King that were pro-
vided to the Benate and House Select Committees on Intelligencs;
all COINTELPRO proposals, actions and results of actions; all
requests, approvals and results, including tapes, transcripts
and logs of electronic surveillances; all intelligence files;
and our complete file on the investigation of the assassipation
of Eing. This letter further stated that the Civil Rights
Pivision was interested “in revieving every single item in
your files which relates in any way to Dr. King, his family,
friends, associates or BCLC." It is further pnoted that the
Attorpey General (letter dated 13/13/708) authoriced Pottinger
personal access to tapes, transoripts of tapes and other

(2>

4 v,

sensitive information ooncerning Kipg and bis casme file,

- ot gt
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Bemorandum to Mr, T, W. Leavitt 1'_?_?::_-.': o
Re: Martin Luther ll.uz.f.'fr‘,.f Y Uy

AT R

DETAILS CONTINUED;

I
-----

It is noted that the above outlined access will
allow the OPR to review all raw files in our investigation
of Eing, Included will be cover pages of documents containing
the identities of some oconfidential sources and potential
informants who were not concenled by symbol numbers aoccording
to our policy at the time, Cover pages will also contain
identities of individuals who have furnished information to

Us on an expressed or implied basis of oonfidentiality, This
review commenced 56/10/76, in Room 4171 of the JEH Building
under the direction of Task Force leader Fred G, Folsom, The
Task Force began reviewing files relating to our investigation
of Eing's assassination, (}j> ! .

" e
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= Mr, J. D, Adems
- Mr, R, J. Gallagher
(Attn: J, 8. Peelman)

\

T, 1, ¥, leavite o o i . 8/21/76
k. : A ”L-huml&m“ym"ﬂyg‘
J Sy O boegan ' AR ' Divisien '
A t 1 = Lagel Counsel Nivie
-)-- o - 1 - HI‘. T. H- I‘.v’-:t
/) PARILS WK KING, JR, 1 « Mr, J, 0, Ingrem
; 1 - Mrp, J, G, Deegan
FJ:" - Yy i : . H‘.‘A r.r\_r L "Hh J‘. r.‘l.‘d'ﬁ:".f '.,'-:-J!:‘,\‘",f":' o
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